North America

Ralph Lauren Stores  39   41

Polo Factory Stores  194   189

Total Directly Operated Stores  233   230
Concessions  1   2

Europe

Ralph Lauren Stores  34   31

Polo Factory Stores  60   64

Total Directly Operated Stores  94   95
Concessions  29   29

Asia

Ralph Lauren Stores  82   68

Polo Factory Stores  73   68

Total Directly Operated Stores  155   136
Concessions  617   619

Other

Club Monaco Stores  —   72

Club Monaco Concessions  —   4

Global Directly Operated Stores and Concessions

Ralph Lauren Stores  155   140

Polo Factory Stores  327   321

Club Monaco Stores  —   72

Total Directly Operated Stores  482   533
Concessions  647   654

Global Licensed Stores

Total Licensed Stores  141   273

15

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

 (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  June 26, 2021

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(b)
As

Adjusted
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 1,376.3   $ —   $ 1,376.3

Gross profit  968.1   (8.0)   960.1

Gross profit margin  70.3  %   69.8  %

Total other operating expenses, net  (747.5)   18.4   (729.1)

Operating expense margin  54.3  %   53.0  %

Operating income  220.6   10.4   231.0

Operating margin  16.0  %   16.8  %

Income before income taxes  210.0   10.4   220.4

Income tax provision  (45.3)   (2.7)   (48.0)

Effective tax rate  21.6  %   21.8  %

Net income  $ 164.7   $ 7.7   $ 172.4

Net income per diluted common share  $ 2.18   $ 2.29

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted  75.4   75.4

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 186.3   $ (8.0)   $ 178.3

Operating margin  28.1  %   26.9  %

Europe  94.5   (0.9)   93.6

Operating margin  26.6  %   26.4  %

Asia  60.4   1.1   61.5

Operating margin  20.9  %   21.3  %

Other non-reportable segments  35.4   —   35.4

Operating margin  49.8  %   49.8  %

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges  (156.0)   18.2   (137.8)

Total operating income  $ 220.6   $ 10.4   $ 231.0

16

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  June 27, 2020

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(c)
As

Adjusted
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 487.5   $ —   $ 487.5

Gross profit  348.7   1.3   350.0

Gross profit margin  71.5  %   71.8  %

Total other operating expenses, net  (516.7)   (7.4)   (524.1)

Operating expense margin  106.0  %   107.5  %

Operating loss  (168.0)   (6.1)   (174.1)

Operating margin  (34.5  %)   (35.7  %)

Loss before income taxes  (172.6)   (6.1)   (178.7)

Income tax benefit  44.9   0.6   45.5

Effective tax rate  26.0  %   25.5  %

Net loss  $ (127.7)   $ (5.5)   $ (133.2)

Net loss per diluted common share  $ (1.75)   $ (1.82)

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted  73.1   73.1

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME (LOSS):

North America  $ (24.8)   $ (15.3)   $ (40.1)

Operating margin  (15.0  %)   (24.3  %)

Europe  (16.9)   (1.0)   (17.9)

Operating margin  (14.0  %)   (14.8  %)

Asia  10.1   2.6   12.7

Operating margin  5.9  %   7.4  %

Other non-reportable segments  0.9   0.6   1.5

Operating margin  3.0  %   5.0  %

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges  (137.3)   7.0   (130.3)

Total operating loss  $ (168.0)   $ (6.1)   $ (174.1)

17

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  June 29, 2019

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(d)
As

Adjusted
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 1,428.8   $ —   $ 1,428.8

Gross profit  920.8   0.6   921.4

Gross profit margin  64.4  %   64.5  %

Total other operating expenses, net  (777.5)   30.8   (746.7)

Operating expense margin  54.4  %   52.3  %

Operating income  143.3   31.4   174.7

Operating margin  10.0  %   12.2  %

Income before income taxes  146.6   31.4   178.0

Income tax provision  (29.5)   (7.0)   (36.5)

Effective tax rate  20.1  %   20.5  %

Net income  $ 117.1   $ 24.4   $ 141.5

Net income per diluted common share  $ 1.47   $ 1.77

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted  79.9   79.9

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 150.1   $ —   $ 150.1

Operating margin  20.9  %   20.9  %

Europe  79.4   0.1   79.5

Operating margin  22.0  %   22.0  %

Asia  48.1   0.5   48.6

Operating margin  18.6  %   18.8  %

Other non-reportable segments  32.9   —   32.9

Operating margin  36.5  %   36.5  %

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges  (167.2)   30.8   (136.4)

Total operating income  $ 143.3   $ 31.4   $ 174.7

18

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

FOOTNOTES TO RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(a) Adjustments for inventory-related charges (benefits) are recorded within cost of goods sold in the consolidated

statements of operations. Adjustments for COVID-19-related bad debt expense (benefit) is recorded within

selling, general, and administrative ("SG&A") expenses in the consolidated statements of operations.

Adjustments for impairment-related charges are recorded within impairment of assets in the consolidated

statements of operations. Adjustments for all other charges are recorded within restructuring and other charges